

CITY OF FAIRFIELD

LEGISLATION SUMMARY NO. 08-2009

Following is a summary of legislation adopted by the Fairfield City Council on April 27, 2009. A complete text may be viewed at the following Fairfield locations: Fairfield Municipal Building (Room 138), Fairfield Lane Public Library, Fairfield YMCA, Fairfield Golf and Community Center, and the Wildwood Manor House.

- Ord. 52-09 Three (3) year contract with an option of two (2) additional years with Contract Sweepers and Equipment Company for the purpose of street sweeping services.
- Ord. 53-09 Contract with Mt. Pleasant Blacktopping Company for the River Road Widening Project adjacent to the Bolton Water Plant.
- Ord. 54-09 Contract with Great Lakes Service & Supplies, Inc. for the purchase of a storm water camera, installation and related equipment.
- Ord. 55-09 Contract with Audio Visual Impact, Inc. for general communications and public relations services.
- Ord. 56-09 Ordinance to change the name of the "Environmental Resources and Community Forest Commission" to "Environmental Commission".
- Ord. 57-09 Ordinance providing for the issuance of not to exceed \$2,495,000 of bonds by the City of Fairfield, Ohio, for the purpose of refunding Water System Mortgage Revenue Bonds in the City, and authorizing an official statement.
- Ord. 58-09 Ordinance providing for the issuance of not to exceed \$2,765,000 of bonds by the City of Fairfield, Ohio, for the purpose of refunding various purpose bonds in the city, and authorizing an official statement.
- Ord. 59-09 Ordinance providing for the issuance of not to exceed \$5,260,000 of bonds by the City of Fairfield, Ohio, for various purposes in the City.
- Ord. 60-09 2009 Budget Amendment: \$55,000 storm sewer camera; \$408,100 central traffic system deposit; \$318,410 River Road Widening Project; \$741,882 Hicks Manor Subdivision Water Line Phase 3; and \$81,069 truck for Water Division.
- Ord. 61-09 2009 Budget Amendments: \$45,000 various NPDES Phase II Storm Water Expenses; \$12,710 lawnmower parts, \$9,165 turf aerator; \$10,950 sign reflectometer; \$10,400 furniture for Council Chambers; \$15,000 school zone flasher upgrades; \$10,929 design for Ross Road and Kenn Road Project; \$11,000 replacement mini-cam inspection equipment; \$8,000 root treatments; \$18,000 renovations for catering kitchen; \$18,070 replacement theater lighting; \$17,185 replacement traffic control cabinet; \$10,000 timeclock plus hardware and software; \$12,275 Aquatic Center play feature; \$18,700 spray ground feature engineering; \$8,855 traffic signal design for Port Union Road and Thunderbird Lane; \$14,190 traffic signal upgrade design for Symmes Road and North Gilmore Rd; \$14,500 overhaul of channel grinder at Wastewater Division.
- Res. 7-09 Authorization to enter into a Final Legislation Agreement with the Ohio Department of Transportation for the Central Traffic System project.
- Res. 8-09 Resolution adopting an Identity Theft Policy (3-8).